

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF PALM BAY,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC11-830

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

L.T. Case No. 5D09-1810

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 63525
LEAH A. SEVI
Florida Bar No. 87283
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
200 Central Avenue, Suite 2300
St. Petersburg, FL 33701-4352
Telephone: (727) 821-7000
Facsimile: (727) 822-3768

MICHAEL K. WINSTON
Florida Bar No. 051403
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
525 Okeechobee Blvd., Suite 1200
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-6350
Telephone: (561) 659-7070
Facsimile: (561) 659-7368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

THE FIFTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE WELLS FARGO MORTGAGE HAS PRIORITY OVER THE CITY’S CODE ENFORCEMENT LIENS..11

I. THE CITY’S SUPERPRIORITY ORDINANCE IS INVALID UNDER GENERAL FLORIDA LAW12

 A. THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH SECTION 695.1113

 B. THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH, AND IS PREEMPTED BY, CHAPTER 16224

 1. The Local Government Code Enforcement Boards Act Can Be Adopted Only “As Provided Herein.”25

 2. The Legislature Comprehensively Regulates Liens Imposed Under The Act.....30

 C. THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 18, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION35

II. APPLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS41

 A. THE TRIAL COURT’S DUE PROCESS RULING CANNOT NOW BE CHALLENGED AND REQUIRES AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT.....41

 B. DUE PROCESS REQUIRED THE CITY TO GIVE ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT LIENS.43

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Anderson and Gulf State Bank v. North Fl. Production Credit Ass'n,
642 So. 2d 88, 89 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)17, 19

Argent Mortgage Co., LLC v. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
52 So. 3d 796, 800 n.3 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)..... 17, 19-21

Armstrong v. Harris,
773 So. 2d 7, 11 (Fla. 2000)10

Association of Poinciana Village v. Avatar Properties, Inc.,
724 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....46

Bank of South Palm Beaches v. Stockton, Whatley, Davin & Co.,
473 So. 2d 1358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....15

Barragan v. City of Miami,
545 So. 2d 252, 254 (Fla. 1989)26

Bessemer v. Gersten,
381 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 19809)46

Broward County v. Plantation Imports, Inc.,
419 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)..... 35-37

City of Boca Raton v. State,
595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992)12

City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
57 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)1, 8, 18

City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
67 So. 3d 271 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)1, 8

City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
61 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2011)8

<i>City of Panama City v. Head</i> , 797 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	43-45
<i>City of Miami v. Steckloff</i> , 111 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1959)	42
<i>City of Tampa v. Braxton</i> , 616 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	27, 28, 38
<i>City of Wilton Manors v. Starling</i> , 121 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....	14
<i>David M. Dresdner, M.D., P.A. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 972 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	42
<i>Deehl v. Weiss</i> , 505 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	29
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Petty-Eifert</i> , 443 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	42
<i>Goodman v. County Court in Broward County, Fl.</i> , 711 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	29
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>Gustafson v. City of Ocala</i> , 53 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1951)	14
<i>Holly Lake Ass'n v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 660 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1995)	15, 22, 46
<i>Hunter v. Hunter</i> , 2011 WL 4863698 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 14, 2011).....	42
<i>LR5A-JV, LP v. Little House, LLC</i> , 998 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	15

<i>Lamchick, Glucksman & Johnston, P.A. v. City Nat. Bank of Fl.,</i> 659 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	15, 16
<i>M. W. v. Davis,</i> 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000)	43
<i>Martinez v. Reyes,</i> 405 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	17
<i>Mennonite Bd of Missions v Adams,</i> 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	42-46
<i>Metro. Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.,</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	43
<i>Morris v. Osteen,</i> 948 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	15
<i>National Loan Investors, L.P. v. Burgher,</i> 742 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	15
<i>People's Bank of Jacksonville v. Arbuckle,</i> 90 So. 458 (Fla. 1921)	15
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County,</i> 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	12
<i>RIS Inv. Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.,</i> 695 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	42
<i>Rinzler v. Carson,</i> 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)	12
<i>Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning,</i> 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	7, 13, 23, 25-26
<i>Sarasota County v. Andrews,</i> 573 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	43

<i>Snyder v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 574 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	42
<i>State, Dep't of Envtl. Regulation v. Puckett Oil Co.</i> , 577 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	35
<i>Stratton v. Sarasota County</i> , 983 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	39
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)	26, 32
<i>Verdi v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 684 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	29
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Walter E. Heller & Co. Southeast, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 450 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	15
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	42
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993)	23
<i>Zipperer v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 41 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1995)	43, 44

STATUTES

§ 28.222, Fla. Stat.	16
§§ 162.01-162.13, Fla. Stat.....	11, 25
§ 162.03, Fla. Stat..	25
§ 162.03(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	9, 25, 30-31

§ 162.09, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 162.09(3), Fla. Stat. (2006)	passim
§ 162.13, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	25, 29
§ 163.01, Fla. Stat	29
§ 166.021(3), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	1, 12-13, 28
§ 170.09, Fla. Stat.	7, 22
§ 197.122(1), Fla. Stat.....	6, 21
§ 695.01, Fla. Stat.	20-21
§ 695.11, Fla. Stat.	passim

MISC

Art. I, § 18, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. V, § 20(c)(4), Fla. Const.....	37
Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const.	12, 28, 39
Art. X, § 4, Fla. Const.....	31
Art. X, §4(a), Fla. Const.	31, 34
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 84-55, 1984 WL 1825554 (June 7, 1984)	27, 38
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 85-17, 1985 WL 190036 (Feb. 27, 1985)	38
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 85-84, 1985 WL 190064 (Oct. 25, 1985).....	27, 37

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 86-10, 1986 WL 219774 (Jan. 29, 1986)	38
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 86-76 1986 WL 219693 (Aug. 27, 1986).....	27
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 92-73, 1992 WL 527483 (Oct. 15, 1992).....	27
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2001-77, 2001 WL 1347157 (Oct. 30, 2001).....	29-30
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2005-48 2005 WL 2034693 (Aug. 23, 2005).....	17, 19
U. S. Const, amend. XIV, § 1	41
